127,145,410 143,974,413

Losses
Loss on sale of property and equipment 7,175 -
Loss on retirement of equipment - 5,471
Others 13,770,572 -
 13,777,747 5,471
 148,898,834 152,769,661

The other losses pertain to the provision recognized for the amount of reasonable
monthly rentals and interest thereon awarded by the RTC of Muntinlupa to PERDC
in the unlawful detainer case it filed against the Corporation (see Note 14).

23. FINAL TAX

60

This account represents the final tax on interest income from investments and deposits
at the rate of 20 per cent on peso-denominated placements and at 15 per cent and 7.50
per cent on foreign currency deposits in 2018 and 2017, respectively. Details follow:

  2018
2017

(As restated)

Interest on investment and deposits 49,473,007 31,879,895
Final tax  (9,964,630) (6,379,581)

 39,508,377 25,500,314

24. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS

Several accounts in the 2017 beginning and ending financial statements were restated
or reclassified to conform with the 2018 presentation as follows:

 As reported,
12/31/2017

 Adjustments   As restated,
12/31/2017   Debit   Credit

Receivables – current
   Interest receivable   10,283,325   -   1,214,239   9,069,086

Guarantee fees receivable   -   37,919,000   -   37,919,000
Inventories

   -

Office supplies inventory   (214,211) 918,544   -   704,333
Receivables – non-current

-

Loans receivable  322,760,863   -   327,129   322,433,734
Inter-agency receivable   946,406   -   918,544   27,862
Guarantee fees receivable   12  208,144,000   -   208,144,012

Property, Plant and Equipment

Furniture, fixtures and books   955,575   -   3,954   951,621

Investment property 40,762,029 6,311,075   -   47,073,104
Deferred tax assets 288,564,775 -  2,477,858 286,086,917
Accrued expenses

   Accrued expenses – MOOE   7,873,538  -   3,182,012   11,055,550
Accrued expenses – PS   4,732,443  -   6,406,814   11,139,257

Inter-agency payables
   Due to BIR   4,947,719  -   261,282   5,209,001

Trust liabilities
   Customers' deposits payable 15,352,489  12,369,803  -   2,922,686

Unearned income – current
   Unearned Interest Revenue - -   3,686,874   3,686,874

Unearned income – non-current
Unearned Interest Revenue - - 39,515,073  39,515,073

Other payables
Guarantee liability – current - -   34,232,126   34,232,126
Guarantee liability – non-current - -  168,628,927  168,628,927

Business income
   Interest income  47,097,513  -   542,154   47,639,667

Penalties   6,688,955  -   57,143   6,746,098

61

 As reported,
12/31/2017

 Adjustments   As restated,
12/31/2017   Debit   Credit

Expenses
   Terminal leave benefits   4,639,101  -   369,326   4,269,775

Auditing services   5,350,227  -   46,006   5,304,221
Depreciation – Investment property   781,479  811,972  -   1,593,451
Impairment Loss – Loans and
   Receivable 145,810,361  - 1,835,948   143,974,413

Deficit (5,020,748,126)   -   2,768,985  (5,017,979,141)

 (4,113,415,527)   266,474,394 266,474,394  (3,619,652,353)

The nature of material prior period adjustments and reclassifications effected for CY
2017 ending and beginning balances are as follows:

a. Guarantee liability were recognized based on guarantee fees for the entire
contract period or until maturity at fair value for existing guaranteed obligations
amounting to P202.861 million and P238.773 million in January 1 and December
31, 2017, respectively with corresponding entry on guarantee fees receivable of
P246.063 million and P284.610 million in December 31, 2017 and December 31,